## CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

## OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY



# Chesa Boudin District Attorney

September 29, 2021

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board Board of Supervisors 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco, CA 94102

Dear Ms. Calvillo,

Attached please find a copy of the proposed Resolution for the Board of Supervisors approval, which retroactively authorizes the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$321,357 from the California Department of Insurance for the Automobile Insurance Fraud Program for the grant period July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022.

The "retroactive" request is administrative in nature. The Department has met the City's requirement to appropriate grant funding prior to beginning any grant activities. The Automobile Insurance Fraud Program is a recurring grant with a start date of July 1st. This recurring grant was included in the annual department budget submission and approved as part of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance. As such we have met the City's requirements for appropriating grant funds. Although we are not required to obtain a separate Board of Supervisors Resolution under Admin Code 10.170, the funding agency, the California Department of Insurance requires a separate original or certified copy of a Board of Supervisors Resolution with specific language pertinent to the grant acceptance.

The purpose of the grant is to provide enhanced investigation and prosecution of automobile insurance fraud cases, including the application process and subsequent reporting requirements as set forth in the California Insurance Code, Section 1872.8, California Code of Regulations, Title 10, Section 2698.60 et seq.

The following is a list of accompanying documents

- Grant information form
- Grant budget
- Grant application
- Grant award letter

## CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

## OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY



Chesa Boudin District Attorney

We respectfully request an expedited Resolution. The City and County of San Francisco's FY 21-22 Budget and Appropriation Ordinance includes this recurring grant; however, it does not meet the California Department of Insurance resolution regulations. Thus, a separate resolution is necessary. Grant funds will not be released until the California Department of Insurance receives an original or certified copy of the Resolution. The Resolution must be received as soon as possible. If you have any questions, please contact Tara Anderson at <a href="mailto:Tara.Anderson@sfgov.org">Tara.Anderson@sfgov.org</a>.

Sincerely,

Chesa Boudin

San Francisco District Attorney